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  KUWAIT’S CRUDE OIL PRICE AND PRODUCTION
  

  MONETARY INDICATORS
  

  REAL ESTATE SALES, KD MN

  

  KUWAIT STOCK EXCHANGE
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Oil Market & Budget Developments 

Oil prices slip after steady December… 
Kuwait budget surplus seen at KD 12 bn in FY13/14

• Oil prices were broadly flat through December, before 
dropping in early January on news of a potential rise in Libyan 
supplies and a stronger US dollar. 

• Oil market fundamentals should loosen in 2014, driven by a 
strong rise in non-OPEC supplies. But downward pressure on 
prices may yet be limited by supply concerns and improving 
demand conditions.

• An oil price of between $103 and $105 pb in FY13/14 could 
generate a budget surplus for Kuwait of around KD 12 bn this 
fiscal year, equivalent to 24% of GDP. 

Crude oil prices were more or less flat through December, 
before weakening in early January. The price of Kuwait 
Export Crude (KEC), for example, averaged $106 per barrel 
(pb) in the month, unchanged from its end-November level. 
However, it slipped to $103 in the first week of the new year. 
Similarly, Brent crude averaged a steady $111, then fell to 
$107 in early January. The price of West Texas Intermediate 
(WTI) – the main US crude benchmark – was comparatively 
volatile, averaging $4 above its end November level, at 
$98, before falling to $92 in early January. This volatility was 
supported by US-specific factors.

The absence of significant price movements in December was 
not surprising. Major oil market news was reasonably thin on 
the ground, and traders typically avoid taking large positions 
at year-end. The drop in prices in early January, however, 
came on bearish news for fundamentals. US oil product 
inventories rose more than expectations – although some of 
this could be reversed in subsequent data as the recent US 
cold snap boosts demand. Meanwhile, protesters at a major 
Libyan oil facility agreed to lift a blockade which had shut-in 
some 0.3 million barrels per day (mbpd) of crude. On the 
financial side, the imminent start-up of the US Fed’s ‘tapering’ 
program boosted the dollar, which typically erodes support for 
crude in dollar terms. 

On average, crude prices held up well through 2013. The price 
of KEC averaged $105 through the year, down only slightly 
from a record $109 in 2012. Brent averaged $109, down from 
$112 a year earlier. Despite moderate growth in oil demand, 
oil prices were supported by a series of supply outages and 
disruptions from key producing nations, including Nigeria, 
Libya, and Iran. This helped partially offset strong growth in 
non-OPEC supplies. As a result, global oil inventories likely 
rose more modestly than in 2012. Note that the price of WTI 
bucked the softer price trend, rising $4 to $98, helped by the 
rollout of new US oil infrastructure that boosted demand for 
US crude. 

Oil demand outlook
Analysts’ forecasts for global oil demand growth in 2014 have 
been revised up over the past month. This comes on the back 
of improved projections for US oil demand, after consumption 
in September was reported to register its strongest annual 
growth in nearly a decade. The International Energy Agency 
now sees global oil demand growing by 1.2 mbpd in 2014, 
or 1.3%, from 1.1 mbpd (1.2%) last month. However, in light 
of upward revisions to demand estimates for 2013, global 
demand growth is no longer expected to see an acceleration 
this year.   

Oil supply outlook
Crude output of the OPEC-11 (excluding Iraq) dropped by some 
587,000 bpd to a two-year low of 27.4 mbpd in November 
- according to data provided by ‘direct communication’ 
between OPEC and national sources. Production fell for the 
fourth consecutive month, and has now fallen by more 
than 2 mbpd since July. This was mainly due to deepening 
outages in Libya. The current turmoil has shut in all but 0.2 
mbpd of Libyan production, compared to a post-revolution 
high of almost 1.6 mbpd last year. Output declines were 
also seen in West African producers Angola (111,000 bpd) 
and Nigeria (86,000 bpd) due to field maintenance and 
other supply disruptions. Meanwhile, production in Iran rose 
by some 100 kbpd to 3.3 mbpd (though secondary sources 
reported a lower figure of 2.7 mbpd). Nevertheless, the six-
month interim nuclear deal will continue to prevent Iran from 
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increasing exports, implying limited scope for a further rise in 
production in coming months.

Total OPEC production including Iraq also fell to under 30.5 
mbpd, despite a continued recovery in Iraqi output. After 
plunging to an 18-month low in September, production in Iraq 
was partially restored in the following two months, reaching 
3.1 mbpd in November. However, a combination of security 
issues, port maintenance and bad weather are expected to 
have derailed production in December. Supply disruptions 
in some OPEC members have so far allowed Saudi Arabia 
to maintain high output levels. But in 2014, a potential rise 
in Libyan and Iraqi output – coupled with rising non-OPEC 
supplies – could force Saudi to make production cuts in order 
to support oil prices.    

Non-OPEC oil supplies are projected to increase by a significant 
1.7-2.0 mbpd in 2014, of which 0.2 mbpd is expected to 
come from OPEC natural gas liquids (not subject to quotas). 
If aggregate OPEC output remains at current levels (with cuts 
in Saudi output offsetting increases by other OPEC producers), 
the average output level should be lower in 2014. But global 
supplies could still increase by 1.3-1.6 mbpd, following an 
estimated increase of 0.8 mbpd in 2013. 

Price scenarios
Oil market fundamentals are expected to weaken in 2014 
as supply exceeds demand once again. However, downward 
pressure on prices could be limited by supply-side concerns 
and an improving demand outlook. Using the consensus view 
of a 1.2 mbpd increase in global oil demand in 2014 and a 
significant 1.7 mbpd increase in non-OPEC supplies, global 

inventories could rise by 0.4 mbpd. If OPEC holds output near 
current levels – resulting in a year-on-year cut in its average 
output of 0.4 mbpd – the price of KEC would begin to slip 
slightly in the second half of 2014, but remain supported at 
near $100. 

If, on the other hand, non-OPEC supplies come in at the higher 
end of expectations, then oil inventories could rise by a large 
0.7 mbpd in 2014. In this case, the price of KEC drops below 
$100 by mid-2014, and below $90 by year-end. OPEC, led by 
Saudi Arabia, would likely cut production in order to prevent 
such a large drop in oil prices. 

Alternatively, if demand growth turns out 0.3 mbpd stronger 
than expected this year, oil prices could rise sharply. In this 
scenario, the price of KEC accelerates to $110 in early 2014 
and further thereafter. 

Budget projections
The three scenarios above generate oil prices in the narrow 
range of $103 to $105 in the current fiscal year. Although this 
is below last year’s $107, this still indicates another bumper 
year for government revenues. Indeed, official figures for the 
first half of FY2013/14 reveal that revenues reached KD 15.8 
billion, some KD 2 billion short of the government’s projection 
for the entire year. If as we expect, spending comes in 5-10% 
below the government’s forecast, this year’s budget surplus 
could end up between KD 11.8 billion and KD 13.3 billion 
before allocations to the Reserve Fund for Future Generations 
(RFFG). This would equate to between 23% and 26% of 2013 
GDP.

BUDGET FORECAST
(million KD, unless otherwise noted)

Under Alternative Oil Price Scenarios
        FY 2012/13 FY 2013/14

Official Actual Official Low Base High

Budget Budget Case Case Case

Oil Price ($/barrel) 65.0 106.6 70.0 103.2 103.8 104.9

Total Revenues 13,932 32,009 18,096 31,715 31,895 32,238
Oil Revenues 12,768 29,970 16,883 29,515 21,695 30,038
Non-Oil Revenues 1,164 2,039 1,213 2,200 2,200 2,200

Expenditures (official) 21,240 19,308 21,003 21,003 21,003 21,003
Surplus (deficit) -7,308 12,701 -2,907 10,712 10,893 11,236

After RFFG -10,791 4,699 -7,431 2,784 2,919 3,176
Expenditures (NBK estimate) - - - 19,952 19,427 18,902

Surplus (deficit), NBK estimate - - - 11,762 12,468 13,336

After RFFG - - - 3,834 4,494 5,276
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Consumer Price Inflation

Inflation falls to 2.6% in November on weaker food 
price pressures
Inflation in the consumer price index (CPI) edged down to 
2.6% y/y in November, from 2.7% in October. This small 
move masked some notable changes within the sub-
components: another sharp fall in food price inflation was 
almost offset by a rise in ‘core’ price pressures. Going forward, 
we expect core pressures to continue to edge higher. But the 
overall inflation rate is still forecast to average a modest 3.0% 
through 2014, up from 2.6% in 2013.

Food price inflation fell to 2.4% y/y from 3.5% in October, 
its sixth consecutive monthly decline. Given the component’s 
large weight in the CPI (18%), this move subtracted some 
0.2% points from the overall inflation rate in November. Food 
price inflation has fallen from a peak of 6.3% y/y in May, 
more than accounting for the deceleration in inflation overall 
over the period. Though driven by softer international food 
prices, the decline in CPI food price inflation has been sharper 
than the historical relationship would suggest.

On the other side, ‘core’ inflation (i.e. excluding food) rose to 
2.7% y/y from 2.5% in October, but the underlying picture 
was also mixed. The figure was heavily affected by a sharp 
rise in inflation in the clothing and footwear segment, which 
jumped to 1.4% y/y from -0.8% in October. Excluding this, 
‘core’ inflation would have been unchanged. The increase 
was driven by a combination of a strong year-on-year base 
effect, and a sizeable 0.7% m/m rise in November 2013. Still, 
clothing inflation was very weak through 2013, and remains 
well below its average of 5% y/y or so of previous years.

The inflationary impact on the ‘core’ segment, however, was 
partially mitigated by an intensification of deflation in the 
‘other goods & services’ component, to -1.7% y/y from -0.5% 
in October. The turnaround in inflation in this category has 
been precipitous: it stood at +6.3% y/y in November 2012. 
The decline – and ultimate reversal – of price pressures in the 
segment has been driven largely by a base effect generated 
by the price of jewelry. Jewelry prices (mostly gold) surged 
in mid-2012, but those increases have since fallen out of the 

annual comparison. Prices have indeed edged lower.

Elsewhere, inflation in the housing services component 
(largely rents) remained relatively high, at 4.7% y/y. Indeed, 
they have picked up considerably over the past year, rising 
from a low of 1.0% y/y in November 2012. Price changes in 
this segment are only surveyed once every three months, and 
the next change is due in the December data. December 2012 
saw a sharp 3.2% m/m jump, so a more modest increase this 
time around would see the y/y rate fall quite sharply. Given 
the housing component’s large weighting in the CPI, this could 
provide the context for a meaningful near-term decline in the 
overall headline inflation rate. 

Any such effect, however, is likely to prove temporary. We see 
inflation edging higher through 2014 and perhaps crossing 
the 3.0% y/y mark around mid-year, as some of the factors 
– such as soft food prices and other base effects – that have 
been keeping inflation low start to unwind. Nevertheless, 
with economic growth still moderate and regional price 
pressures muted, inflation is unlikely to rise too far over the 
medium-term.

  CONSUMER PRICE INFLATION, % Y/Y
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  CONSUMER PRICE INFLATION, MONTHLY 2012/13

  

  INFLATION BY COMPONENT, % Y/Y NOVEMBER 2013
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CPI basket
Index 

weight
   % m/m % y/y

% Sep Oct Nov Sep Oct Nov

Food & beverages 18.4 -0.1 0.2 -0.3 4.5 3.5 2.4

Tobacco & cigarettes 0.3 -0.1 0.5 0.2 6.0 6.4 4.3

Clothing & footwear 9.3 0.3 0.1 0.7 -0.6 -0.8 1.4

Housing services 28.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 4.8 4.8 4.7

Furnishing & h’hold maint. 11.3 1.2 0.8 0.4 3.5 4.6 4.6

Health 1.6 0.0 -0.2 0.0 0.6 0.6 -0.5

Transport 7.9 -0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.7

Communication 4.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -0.3 -0.4

Recreation & culture 4.3 -0.5 1.2 0.0 1.0 2.8 2.8

Education 3.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 1.9 1.9 1.9

Restaurants & hotels 3.3 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9

Misc. goods & serv. 7.8 -0.2 -0.1 -0.5 0.4 -0.5 -1.7

Core* 81.6 0.5 0.1 0.2 2.4 2.5 2.7

General Index 100.0 0.4 0.2 0.1 2.9 2.7 2.6

Source: Central Statistical Bureau/NBK
* excludes food & beverages



Public Finances 

Government spending sees strong pick-up in 1H FY 
2013/14
The recently released public finance figures for the second 
quarter of fiscal year 2013/14 (July to September) reveal a 
substantial pick-up in government spending. After a weak first 
quarter – partly related to the delay in approving the budget – 
reported government spending surged, driven almost entirely 
by current expenditures rather than investments. We expect 
to see a pick-up in capital spending in the second half of 
FY2013/14, although overall government spending growth is 
likely to be more subdued than last year.    

Total government spending reached KD 5.1 billion in the first 
half of the fiscal year – about KD 1.7 billion higher than a year 
ago. This came on the back of a rise in current expenditures, 
driven by two main factors. First, the large ‘miscellaneous & 
transfers’ segment, which incorporates items such as military 
salaries and transfers to the social security fund, was up by a 
huge KD 1.1 billion y/y. 

Second, spending on wages and salaries, which constitute 
one-quarter of total spending, saw a KD 0.8 billion y/y rise. 
In part, both of these changes may reflect payment timing 
issues rather than a change in underlying spending policy. 
(Large increases were not factored into the annual budget 
plans, for example.) If so, large increases should smooth-out 
by year-end. 

Also in current expenditures, spending on ‘goods & services’ 
declined by KD 0.2 billion y/y. The segment’s contribution 
to current expenditures fell to 14% from 29% in the same 
period of the previous year. The drop is likely attributed to a 
fall in the cost of purchasing fuel from local refineries, in order 
to supply power and electricity generation stations. 

Meanwhile, capital spending recovered somewhat in the 
second quarter after a weak start, rising 9% y/y in 1H 
2013/14 to KD 0.4 billion. Sluggish project implementation 
has kept the rate of capital spending at 60-70% of the full-
year budget over the past two years. But with investment 
expenditures budgeted to dip in FY 2013/14, and an expected 

improvement in project execution, the rate of capital spending 
could see a marked rise this year. 

In total, the level of overall recorded government expenditure 
reached its highest at this stage of the year in five years. Still, 
it is worth noting that the rate of spending, at 24% of the full 
year budget, is more or less in line with its historic average.
But perhaps more importantly, the macroeconomic 
implications of the latest spending figures are difficult to 
assess. A large part of the pick-up in spending came from 
the ‘miscellaneous & transfers’ segment, which incorporates 
certain intergovernmental transfers that do not affect the level 
of demand in the economy (i.e. are not actual “spending”). 
Since line-by-line spending details have not yet been released 
we cannot definitively isolate this impact. But if we strip 
out the ‘miscellaneous & transfers’ segment entirely, overall 
spending rose by a very robust 34% y/y in 1H 2013/14. 
Again, however, this may be affected by timing issues and 
we expect growth in spending to moderate significantly by 
year-end.

Total government revenues reached KD 15.8 billion in the six 
months to September, down slightly from last year on lower 
oil prices. Oil revenues reached KD 15.0 billion, with the 
impact of a 3% y/y decline in oil prices only slightly offset 
by a small expansion in production. While oil prices are likely 

  CAPITAL SPENDING, ACTUAL AS % OF BUDGET
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to remain elevated, an expected cut in production during 
the second half of the year – in response to weaker global 
demand and rising oil supplies elsewhere – should keep 
revenues below last year’s record levels. Meanwhile, non-oil 
revenues increased by a strong 34% y/y to KD 0.9 billion on 
higher miscellaneous revenues and fees, likely linked to UN 
compensation payments.
 
The budget surplus reached KD 10.7 billion in the first half of 
FY 2013/14, equivalent to about one-fifth of annual forecast 
2013 GDP. Further increases in the surplus this year are likely 
to more limited, since spending typically surges in the second 
half of each year due to reporting issues. Nevertheless, 
Kuwait’s fiscal position is likely to remain strong. We project 
a budget surplus for FY2013/14 of around KD 11 billion. This 
is equivalent to some 22% of GDP – slightly below the 25% 
recorded last year, but still an extremely robust figure.

  BUDGET BALANCE, % OF GDP

  

  GOVERNMENT REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 6 MONTHS TO SEPTEMBER (FY 2013/14)
  

      Actual (6 months)
6 months: actual to

full-year budget

 FY13/14 FY12/13 FY13/14     Average¹
KD mn KD mn % y/y % %

Revenues 15,822 16,006 -1.1 87.4 107.4

Oil 14,971 15,370 -2.6 88.7 113.7

Non-oil 851 636 33.9 70.2 53.0

Expenditures 5,101 3,359 51.8 24.3 25.1

Wages & salaries 1,481 639 131.6 28.5 20.9
Goods & services 652 881 -26.0 16.8 22.0
Vehicles & equipment 24 34 -29.4 6.8 16.2
Projects, maint. & land 350 310 13.1 15.8 21.0
Miscellaneious & tranfers 2,595 1,496 73.4 27.7 29.2

Balance 10,721 12,646 - - -

After RFFG 6,766 8,645 - - -
Note:
Current expenditure² 4,727 3,016 56.7 25.6 25.8
Capital expenditure 374 343 8.9 14.5 20.4
Oil production (mbpd) 2.981 2.974 0.2 - -

Oil prices ($ pb, KEC) 102.6 105.7 -2.9 - -

Source: Ministry of Finance / NBK
1 5-year average for comparable period
2 Includes the wages & salaries, goods & services, and miscellaneous & transfers categories
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Real Estate 

Strong investment sector lifts November sales 13% 
y/y
Real estate data for November show sales rising by 13% y/y 
to KD 312 million. This was the fifth month this year that 
sales surpassed KD 300 million, supported by another strong 
performance from the investment sector. With one month 
to go before year-end, 2013 looks set to be a record year: 
overall sales values should average over KD 300 million per 
month for the first time, while the number of transactions 
in the investment and commercial segments should reach 
all-time highs.

Sales in the residential sector reached KD 140 million in 
November, a modest 2% y/y increase. This softness came 
despite a continued surge in average transaction values 
(+62% y/y), which was effectively offset by a sharp decline 
in the number of transactions (-37% y/y). These large swings 
are not uncommon in a property market where month-to-
month trading volumes are relatively low. Nevertheless, 
the figures broadly support the interpretation that supply 
shortages in the residential market are pushing prices higher. 
In terms of location, 40% of transactions were in Ahmadi 
Governorate, mostly in the Sabah Al-Ahmed Sea-City. Mubarak 
Al-Kabeer governorate accounted for a further 25%. Sales of 
land plots – as opposed to finished buildings – accounted for 
60% of all residential transactions in November.

Sales in the investment sector – mostly apartments and 
apartment buildings – increased to KD 147 million in 
November, more than doubling their levels of a year earlier. 
The average transaction size reached KD 1.2 million, up 77% 
y/y. Again, these numbers can be volatile month-to-month, 
but on a year average basis, both transaction numbers 
and average values are set to reach a record in 2013. 
Individual apartments, mostly in Mahbola, made up half of 
all transactions, followed by whole buildings, which made up 
36%. Shortages of residential housing may be supporting the 
market by boosting demand for apartments for both purchase 
and rental. 

Sales in the commercial sector dropped to KD 25 million 
from KD 70 million a year earlier. Sales in this sector are 
particularly ‘lumpy’, and the decline came on the back of just 
four transactions, compared to nine a year earlier. Once again, 
however, activity in the sector has generally been strong this 
year; both the number and value of commercial sector sales 
are set to reach record levels in 2013.

Away from sales, the Savings and Credit Bank (SCB) approved 
KD 34 million in loans during November, slightly down on 
the month but still up an impressive 75% y/y. The value 
of disbursed loans increased 56% y/y to KD 14.3 million. 
New construction received 87% of approved loans and 75% 
of loans disbursed. As we approach year end, we notice 
historically high levels of loan activity by the SCB. Both the 
value of loans approved and disbursed in 2013 could reach 
their highest since 2002, perhaps driven by an increasing 
pace of distribution of units under the government’s housing 
program.

  RESIDENTIAL PRICES, 3MONTH MOVING AVG. KD/M²
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  SCB LOAN APPROVALS
  

  INVESTMENT PRICES, 3MONTH MOVING AVG. KD/M²
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  COMMERICAL REAL ESTATE
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Kuwait Stock Exchange 

Market rally in 2013 loses steam in mid-year despite 
better earnings
The Kuwait Stock Exchange (KSE) underperformed 
its international and regional peers in 2013, despite a 
stronger performance compared to the previous year. Market 
capitalization reached KD 29.6 billion at the end of 2013, 
adding a mere half a billion KD in the year. A strong rally in 
small caps helped boost the performance of the price index, 
which ended the year up 27%. The broader market saw a 
more modest outcome with the value-weighted index – a 
better reflection of the market as a whole – up by 8.4% in 
2013. Trading volumes also improved in 2013, increasing to 
their highest level in three years.

Kuwait equities got off to a strong start in 2013 with a healthy 
rally taking place during the first half of the year before losing 
steam in the second half. The value-weighted index gained as 
much as 14% to its 475 peak in May, when the rally ended. 
The index then declined by 4.7% by the year’s end. A more 
positive global economic outlook helped push equities higher 
globally, a trend Kuwaiti equities followed initially. Domestic 
shares also benefited from more benign conditions including 
a calmer political environment and increased confidence 
that a pickup in project implementation is underway. By the 
second half of the year, most of this optimism had faded. 
The market rally was not sustained in the face of increased 
geopolitical tensions at the end of the summer despite a 
marked improvement in reported corporate profits.

With the rally cut short, prices failed to fully factor in the 
moderate improvement in earnings during the year. As a 
result, the price-to-earnings ratio actually declined to end the 
year at 12, down from 17 at the end of 2012.

On a sector level, consumer goods were the best performing 
with the value-weighted index up 49%. Financial services 
(nonbanks) and real estate also fared well, probably reflecting 
the recovery seen in their operating environments and debt 
levels. By contrast, telecoms underperformed the overall 
market, retreating by 9.4%.

Liquidity in the market also saw a notable boost in 2013, 
with the value of traded shares rising by 54% compared to 
the year before. A daily average of KD 44 million was traded 
during the year, the highest level since 2010. Still, activity 
remained well below the 2008 figure when average activity 
topped KD 148 million. Despite the improvement in trading 
activity during 2013 on average, levels were not sustained by 
the end of the year. In 4Q13, the value of traded shares was 
actually down slightly from the year before.

There was an increase in retail buyer’s share of activity in 
2013, while volumes from foreign investors were unchanged 
on average. Individual accounts’ share of trading rose to 76% 
compared to 70% in 2012 at the expense of corporate accounts 
and investment funds. Meanwhile, domestic investors’ share 
remained unchanged at 90%.

  KSE PERFORMANCE BY SECTOR, DECEMBER 2013

  

Price Market % Change Market Cap. % of Trading Activity Price to

Weighted Weighted IXP IXW  (million KD) Market (daily average) Earnings +

31-Dec-13 31-Dec-13 m/m YTD m/m YTD 31-Dec-13 mn shares mn KD 31-Dec-13

KSE 7,550 453 -3.0 27.2 -1.3 8.4 29,662 100.0% 223 22.4 13
Oil & Gas 1,158 517 -6.4 24.6 -4.6 22.6 334 1.1% 8 0.7 18
Basic Materials 1,160 596 -0.4 18.8 1.4 23.5 446 1.5% 1 0.3 33
Industrials 1,160 576 -1.0 24.1 -2.9 10.6 3,054 10.3% 35 2.1 13
Consumer Goods 1,236 891 -0.4 34.3 3.1 48.9 1,129 3.8% 1 0.3 17
Health Care 1,054 541 3.4 ... 6.2 ... 209 0.7% 1 0.5 11
Consumer Services 1,120 549 -1.2 19.2 1.6 10.0 0 0.0% 4 0.6 16
Telecommunications 839 466 1.7 -2.6 0.6 -9.4 3,917 13.2% 3 0.9 8
Utilities ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
Banks 1,072 511 -2.7 6.7 -1.8 4.7 13,537 45.6% 12 4.8 13
Insurance 1,130 550 0.1 23.6 -0.6 10.3 354 1.2% 0 0.0 8
Real Estate 1,371 645 -2.5 37.9 -1.9 19.2 2,616 8.8% 72 5.7 13
Financial Services 1,104 589 -4.4 32.9 -2.7 26.0 3,136 10.6% 85 6.5 26
Invt. Instruments ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
Technology 1,020 487 -1.9 22.1 0.2 26.4 69 0.2% ... ... 6
Parallel 1,318 494 -1.8 14.6 -0.5 -0.9 ... ... 2 0.1 ...

Source: Kuwait Stock Exchange and Zawya.

* PE is calculated using market cap as of month close and 12 months trailing earnings.

10



Head Office

Kuwait
National Bank of Kuwait SAK
Abdullah Al-Ahmed Street
P.O. Box 95, Safat 13001
Kuwait City, Kuwait
Tel:  +965 2242 2011
Fax: +965 2259 5804
Telex: 22043-22451 NATBANK

www.nbk.com

International Network 
 
Bahrain
National Bank of Kuwait SAK
Bahrain Branch
Zain Tower, Building 401, Road 
2806, Seef Area 428, P.O.Box 5290,  
Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain
Tel: +973 17 155 555
Fax: +973 17 104 860

National Bank of Kuwait
Bahrain Branch (H.O)
GB Corp Tower
Block 346, Road 4626
Building 1411
P.O. Box 5290, Manama
Kingdom of Bahrain
Tel: +973 17 155 555
Fax: +973 17 104 860

Jordan
National Bank of Kuwait SAK
Amman Branch
Shareef Abdul Hamid Sharaf St
P.O. Box 941297
Shmeisani, Amman 11194
Jordan
Tel: +962 6 580 0400
Fax: +962 6 580 0441

Saudi Arabia
National Bank of Kuwait SAK
Jeddah Branch
Al Khalidiah District, 
Al Mukmal Tower, Jeddah 
P.O Box: 15385 Jeddah 21444
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Tel:   +966 2 603 6300
Fax:  +966 2 603 6318

Lebanon
National Bank of Kuwait
(Lebanon) SAL
BAC Building
Justinian Street, Sanayeh
P.O. Box 11-5727, Riyad El Solh
Beirut 1107 2200, Lebanon
Tel: +961 1 759700
Fax: +961 1 747866

Iraq
Credit Bank of Iraq
Street 9, Building 178
Sadoon Street, District 102
P.O. Box 3420
Baghdad, Iraq
Tel: +964 1 7182198/7191944 
 +964 1 7188406/7171673
Fax: +964 1 7170156

Egypt
Al Watani Bank of Egypt
Plot 155, City Center, First Sector 
5th Settlement, New Cairo 
Egypt
Tel: + 20 2 26149300

United Arab Emirates
National Bank of Kuwait SAK
Dubai Branch, Sheikh Rashed Road
Port Saeed Area
ACICO Business Park
P.O. Box 88867, Dubai UAE
Tel:    +971 4 292 9222
Fax:   +971 4 294 3337

National Bank of Kuwait
Abu Dhabi Branch
Airport Road, Next to Abu Dhabi 
Education Council, P.O. Box 113567,
Abu Dhabi
Tel:    +971 2 222 2727
Fax:    +971 2 222 2477

United States of America
National Bank of Kuwait SAK
New York Branch, 299 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10171, USA
Tel: +1 212 303 9800
Fax: +1 212 319 8269
 
United Kingdom
National Bank of Kuwait
(International) Plc
Head Office, 13 George Street
London W1U 3QJ, UK
Tel: +44 20 7224 2277
Fax: +44 20 7224 2101

National Bank of Kuwait
(International) Plc
Portman Square Branch
7 Portman Square
London W1H 6NA, UK
Tel: +44 20 7224 2277
Fax: +44 20 7486 3877

France
National Bank of Kuwait
(International) Plc
Paris Branch
90 Avenue des Champs-Elysees
75008 Paris, France
Tel: +33 1 5659 8600 
Fax: +33 1 5659 8623

Singapore
National Bank of Kuwait SAK
Singapore Branch
9 Raffles Place #24-01/02
Republic Plaza
Singapore 048619
Tel: +65 6222 5348
Fax: +65 6224 5438

China
National Bank of Kuwait SAK
Shanghai Representative Office
Suite 1003, 10th Floor, Azia Center
1233 Lujiazui Ring Road
Shanghai 200120, China
Tel: +86 21 6888 1092
Fax: +86 21 5047 1011

NBK Capital

Kuwait 
NBK Capital  
38th Floor, Arraya II Building
Shuhada’a Street, Sharq
P.O. Box 4950, Safat 13050
Kuwait
Tel: +965 2224 6900
Fax: +965 2224 6904
 
United Arab Emirates
NBK Capital Limited 
Precinct Building 3, Office 404
Dubai International Financial Center
P.O. Box 506506, Dubai
United Arab Emirates
Tel: +971 4 365 2800
Fax: +971 4 365 2805

Turkey
NBK Capital
Arastima ve Musavirlik AS
SUN Plaza, 30th Floor
Dereboyu Sk. No.24
Maslak 34398, Istanbul, Turkey
Tel: +90 212 276 5400
Fax: +90 212 276 5401

Associates 

Qatar
International Bank of Qatar (QSC)
Suhaim bin Hamad Street
P.O. Box 2001
Doha, Qatar
Tel: +974 4447 8000 
Fax: +974 4447 3710

Turkey
Turkish Bank
Valikonagl CAD. 7
Nisantasi 34371,
Istanbul, Turkey
Tel: +90 212 373 6373
Fax: +90 212 225 0353

© Copyright Notice. Economic Brief is a publication of National Bank of Kuwait. No part of this publication  
may be reproduced or duplicated without the prior consent of NBK. 

While every care has been taken  
in preparing this publication, 
National Bank of Kuwait accepts 
no liability whatsoever for any 
direct or consequential losses 
arising from its use. Economic Brief 
is distributed on a complimentary 
and discretionary basis to NBK 
clients and associates. This report 
and previous issues can be 
found in the “Reports” section 
of the National Bank of Kuwait’s 
web site. Please visit our web 
site, www.nbk.com, for other 
bank publications. For further 
information please contact  
NBK Economic Research at:
Tel: (965) 2259 5500
Fax: (965) 2224 6973
Email: econ@nbk.com


